

No. 25-10651

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CARROLL INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; LINDA MCMAHON,
Secretary, U.S. Department of Education; KIMBERLY RICHEY, in her
official capacity as Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights at the United
States Department of Education; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE; PAMELA BONDI, U.S. Attorney General; HARMEET DHILLON, in
her official capacity as Assistant Attorney General for the Civil Rights
Division of the United States Department of Justice,

Defendants-Appellees

and

VICTIM RIGHTS LAW CENTER; JANE DOE; A BETTER BALANCE,

Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
Case No. 4:24-cv-00461 / Hon. Reed C. O'Connor

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
CARROLL INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT**

Mathew W. Hoffmann
Brittany B. Burnham
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
mhoffmann@ADFlegal.org
bburnham@ADFlegal.org

John J. Bursch
Natalie D. Thompson
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
nthompson@ADFlegal.org

Additional Counsel Listed Below

Jonathan A. Scruggs
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jscruggs@ADFlegal.org

Tim Davis
Allison Allman
JACKSON WALKER LLP
777 Main Street, Suite 2100
Fort Worth, TX 76102
(817) 334-7206
tdavis@jw.com
aallman@jw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
Carroll Independent School District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Statement of Issues	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	3
I. The Department of Education’s 2024 Rule was meant to remake Title IX in the image of <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i>	3
II. From April 2024 to February 2025, VRLC and ABB watched as nationwide litigation went from filing to final judgment.	6
A. Eight courts held the 2024 Rule likely unlawful and preliminarily prohibited its enforcement.	6
B. The Supreme Court, this Court, and the Sixth Circuit refused to sever the Rule.	7
C. Two district courts—including this one—vacated the Rule.....	10
III. Proposed intervenor organizations moved to intervene—after final judgment.	11
A. Victim Rights Law Center wants to appeal vacatur of everything <i>but</i> the gender-identity provisions.	12
B. A Better Balance wants to appeal vacatur of pregnancy-related provisions.....	13
IV. The district court denied the organizations’ motions to intervene for lack of standing.	13
Summary of the Argument	15

Argument.....	17
I. The organizations lack Article III standing to appeal.	17
A. VRLC’s alleged injuries are neither concrete nor traceable to the Rule’s vacatur.	18
1. “Decreased business” does not give VRLC standing.....	18
2. “Increased costs” does not give VRLC standing.....	22
B. ABB also lacks organizational standing.....	30
1. “Worse results” and “more time and resources” do not give ABB standing.	30
2. ABB doesn’t have a “procedural injury.”	34
II. The organizations haven’t met Rule 24’s requirements for intervention.	36
A. Intervention must be timely—this was not.....	36
B. Neither organization has a legally protected interest in the subject-matter of this litigation.....	40
C. The other intervention factors do not help.....	43
D. Neither VRLC nor ABB should be granted permissive intervention.	44
III. The district court correctly held the Rule’s harassment provisions unlawful.	44
A. The Rule’s hostile-environment standard was inconsistent with Title IX and unconstitutional.	45
B. The Rule unlawfully removed procedural protections.	50
C. The Rule was arbitrary and capricious.	52
IV. The district court properly vacated the entire Rule.....	54

Conclusion 58
Certificate of Compliance 59
Certificate of Service 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACORN v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Alabama v. United States Secretary of Education</i> , 2024 WL 3981994 (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2024)	6, 45, 48
<i>Arizona Alliance for Retired Americans v. Mayes</i> , 117 F.4th 1165 (9th Cir. 2024).....	25
<i>Arizona Alliance for Retired Americans v. Mayes</i> , 130 F.4th 1177 (9th Cir. 2025).....	25
<i>Arizona v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 596 U.S. 763 (2022)	35
<i>Arkansas v. United States Department of Education</i> , 742 F. Supp. 3d 919 (E.D. Mo. 2024)	7
<i>Association for Retarded Citizens of Dallas v. Dallas County Mental Health & Mental Retardation Center Board of Trustees</i> , 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994)	23, 31
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024).....	19, 23, 27
<i>Bost v. Illinois State Board of Elections</i> , 146 S. Ct. 513 (2026)	22, 27
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	3
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	38, 39, 41
<i>Carroll Independent School District v. United States Department of Education</i> , 2025 WL 1782572 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 19, 2025)	11

Carroll Independent School District v. United States Department of Education,
 2025WL1782571 (N.D. Tex. May 15, 2025) 14

Carroll v. United States Department of Education,
 741 F. Supp. 3d 515 (N.D. Tex. 2024) 7

Chiu v. Plano Independent School District,
 339 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2003) 51

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013) 21

Cohen v. San Bernardino Valley College,
 92 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1996) 47

Conn v. Gabbert,
 526 U.S. 286 (1999) 24

Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. United States Department of Agriculture,
 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015) 28

Dambrot v. Central Michigan University,
 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) 47, 52

Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education,
 526 U.S. 629 (1999) 4, 45, 46

DeAngelis v. El Paso Municipal Police Officers Association,
 51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995) 47

Deep South Center for Environmental Justice v. EPA,
 138 F.4th 310 (5th Cir. 2025) passim

Department of Education v. Louisiana,
 603 U.S. 866 (2024) 9, 10, 54

Diamond Alternative Energy, LLC v. EPA,
 606 U.S. 100 (2025) 18, 23, 27

Effjohn International Cruise Holdings, Inc. v. A&L Sales, Inc.,
346 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2003) 37, 38

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016) 52

Fair Housing Center of Metropolitan Detroit v. Singh Senior Living, LLC,
124 F.4th 990 (6th Cir. 2025)..... 33

FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine,
602 U.S. 367 (2024) passim

Federal Election Commission v. Cruz,
596 U.S. 289 (2022) 26, 27

Freedom Foundation v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 117,
2024 WL 5252228 (9th Cir. Dec. 31, 2024) 28

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 14, 23, 24

I.F. v. Lewisville Independent School District,
915 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2019) 49

In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litigation,
570 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009) 39

Institute for Free Speech v. Johnson,
148 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2025)..... 27

Jansen v. City of Cincinnati,
904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990) 38

Kansas v. United States Department of Education,
739 F. Supp. 3d 902 (D. Kan. 2024) 7

K-Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,
486 U.S. 281 (1988) 55

Kovac v. Wray,
109 F.4th 331 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 36

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004) 24

La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
151 F.4th 273 (5th Cir. 2025)..... 20

La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 37, 42

League of United Latin American Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
884 F.2d 185 (5th Cir. 1989) 44

Lelsz v. Kavanagh,
710 F.2d 1040 (5th Cir. 1983) 41

Louisiana ex rel. Murrill v. United States Department of Education,
2024 WL 3452887 (5th Cir. July 17, 2024) 8, 9, 55, 56

Louisiana Fair Housing Action Center, Inc. v. Azalea Garden Properties, L.L.C.,
82 F.4th 345 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 14, 23, 31, 33

Louisiana v. Burgum,
132 F.4th 918 (5th Cir. 2025)..... 39

Louisiana v. United States Department of Education,
2024 WL 3584382 (W.D. La. July 11, 2024) 8, 55

Louisiana v. United States Department of Education,
737 F. Supp. 3d 377 (W.D. La. 2024) 6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 17, 22

Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L. ex rel. Levy,
594 U.S. 180 (2021) 48, 49

Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017) 47

Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar,
973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020) 57

Military-Veterans Advocacy v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
130 F.4th 965 (Fed. Cir. 2025) 28

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,
526 U.S. 172 (1999) 56

Murphy v. NCAA,
584 U.S. 453 (2018) 56

Murthy v. Missouri,
603 U.S. 43 (2024) 21

Nairne v. Landry,
151 F.4th 666 (5th Cir. 2025)..... 29

New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Company,
732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984) 41, 42

Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox,
487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007) 42

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) 29, 33

Ohio v. EPA,
603 U.S. 279 (2024) 54

Oklahoma v. Cardona,
743 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (W.D. Okla. 2024)..... 7

Perlot v. Green,
609 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (D. Idaho 2022)..... 51

Public Citizen v. United States Department of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989) 28

Republican National Committee v. North Carolina State Board of Elections,
 120 F.4th 390 (4th Cir. 2024)..... 28, 29

Roe v. Cypress-Fairbanks Independent School District,
 53 F.4th 334 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 49

Rollins v. Home Depot USA,
 8 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 40

Rotstain v. Mendez,
 986 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2021) 36, 39, 40

Saldano v. Roach,
 363 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2004) 41

Save Our Springs Alliance Inc. v. Babbitt,
 115 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 1997) 38

Saxe v. State College Area School District,
 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 46, 48

Service Employees International Union, Local 5 v. City of Houston,
 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010) 49

Sierra Club v. Babbitt,
 995 F.2d 571 (5th Cir. 1993) 17

Sierra Club v. Espy,
 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994) 39, 43

Smith v. South Side Loan Company,
 567 F.2d 306 (5th Cir. 1978) 42

Sommers v. Bank of America, N.A.,
 835 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2016) 37

South Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. South Carolina Department of Juvenile Justice,
 2026 WL 233528 (4th Cir. Jan. 29, 2026)..... 24

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 46, 47, 48

Speech First, Inc. v. Khator,
603 F. Supp. 3d 480 (S.D. Tex. 2022)..... 46

St. Bernard Parish v. Lafarge North American, Inc.,
914 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 2019) 44

Stringer v. Whitley,
942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019) 19

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 27

Taylor v. KeyCorp,
680 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2012) 38

Tennessee Conference of NAACP v. Lee,
105 F.4th 888 (6th Cir. 2024)..... 23

Tennessee Conference of NAACP v. Lee,
139 F.4th 557 (6th Cir. 2025)..... 19, 26, 32

Tennessee v. Cardona,
2024 WL 3453880 (6th Cir. July 17, 2024)..... 8, 55, 56

Tennessee v. Cardona,
2024 WL 3631032 (E.D. Ky. July 10, 2024)..... 7

Tennessee v. Cardona,
737 F. Supp. 3d 510 (E.D. Ky. 2024)..... 7, 50

Tennessee v. Cardona,
762 F. Supp. 3d 615 (E.D. Ky. 2025)..... 11

Tenth Street Residential Association v. City of Dallas,
968 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2020) 25

Texas Corn Producers v. EPA,
141 F.4th 687 (5th Cir. 2025)..... 18

Texas Tribune v. Caldwell County,
 121 F.4th 520 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 29

Texas v. EPA,
 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) 54

Texas v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,
 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) 34

Texas v. United States,
 691 F. Supp. 3d 763 (S.D. Tex. 2023)..... 55

Texas v. United States,
 740 F. Supp. 3d 537 (N.D. Tex. 2024) 7

Texas v. United States,
 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015) 41, 42, 43

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,
 393 U.S. 503 (1969) 47

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
 581 U.S. 433 (2017) 17

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 594 U.S. 413 (2021) 28

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,
 432 U.S. 385 (1977) 37

United States v. Booker,
 543 U.S. 220 (2005) 56

United States v. Chamberlain,
 341 F. App'x 963 (5th Cir. 2009) 42

United States v. Covington County School District,
 499 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2007) 39

United States v. National Treasury Employees Union,
 513 U.S. 454 (1995) 47

Universal Amusement Co. v. Vance,
587 F.2d 159 (5th Cir. 1978) 52

Vote.Org v. Callanen,
89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 33

Women’s Medical Center of Northwest Houston v. Bell,
248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001) 49

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553 35

5 U.S.C. § 706 35

20 U.S.C. § 1681 2

20 U.S.C. § 1686 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... 36, 41

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.2 2, 4

34 C.F.R. § 106.8 55

34 C.F.R. 106.8(c) (2020) 32

34 C.F.R. § 106.10 3

34 C.F.R. § 106.30 (2020) 48

34 C.F.R. § 106.31 3

34 C.F.R. § 106.41 3, 8

34 C.F.R. § 106.44 5, 50

34 C.F.R. § 106.45 5, 51

*Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or
Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance*, 85 Fed.
Reg. 30026 (May 19, 2020) passim

*Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or
Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance*, 89 Fed.
Reg. 33474 (Apr. 29, 2024) passim
